

No. 19- 937

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE CHEROKEE NATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,

*Respondents,*

AND

UNITED KEETOOWAH BAND OF CHEROKEE INDIANS IN  
OKLAHOMA, ET AL.,

*Intervenors/Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KLINT A. COWAN\*

GREG A. CASTRO

FELLERS, SNIDER, BLANKENSHIP,

BAILEY & TIPPENS, P.C.

100 N. Broadway, Suite 1700

Oklahoma City, OK 73102

(405) 232-0621

kcowan@FellersSnider.com

*Counsel for Intervenors/Respondents*

May 1, 2020

\*Counsel of Record

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....  | i   |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  | ii  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1   |
| STATEMENT .....  | 2   |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 2   |
| I. No conflict exists between The Tenth Circuit’s<br>OIWA interpretation and Supreme Court<br>precedent. ....                | 3   |
| II. No conflict exists between the Tenth Circuit’s<br>interpretation of the 1866 Treaty and Supreme<br>Court precedent. .... | 3   |
| III. No conflict exists between the Tenth Circuit’s<br>1999 Appropriations Act analysis and this Court’s<br>precedent. ....  | 4   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 6   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |   |
|---|---|
| <i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379, 395 (2009).....  | 3 |
| <i>Harford v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 109, 109<br>(1814) (statute and appropriations act).....   | 5 |
| <i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 133<br>Fed. Cl. 1, 7–13 (2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 729 F. App'x 939<br>(Fed. Cir. 2018).....                           | 5 |
| <i>Maine Community Health Options and Moda Health<br/>Plan</i> .....  | 5 |
| <i>Minis v. United States</i> , 40 U.S. 423, 443–48 (1841) ..   | 5 |
| <i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d<br>1311, 1322–29 (Fed. Cir. 2018), <i>cert. granted</i> , 139<br>S. Ct. 2743, 204 L. Ed. 2d 1130 (2019) ..... | 5 |
| <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551<br>U.S. 644, 662 (2007) .....  | 6 |
| <i>Posadas v. Nat'l City Bank of New York</i> , 296 U.S.<br>497, 501 (1936) .....   | 5 |
| <i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153, 189–93<br>(1978) .....  | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389, 393–94<br>(1886) .....   | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200, 204, 101 S. Ct.<br>471, 475 (1980) .....   | 6 |

### Statutes

|                                |   |
|--------------------------------|---|
| 1999 Appropriations Act.....   | 4 |
| 25 C.F.R. § 151.8.....         | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18062 (2012) ..... | 5 |

|  |   |
|--|---|
| 48 Stat. 985 (June 18, 1935) (codified at 25 U.S.C. §§<br>5101 <i>et. seq.</i> ) .....                                   | 3 |
| 49 Stat. 1967 (June 26, 1936) (codified at 25 U.S.C.<br>§§ 5201–5210) .....  | 2 |
| Oklahoma Indian Welfare Act .....  | 2 |
| Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental<br>Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112<br>Stat. 2681..... | 2 |
| UKB. Act of August 10, 1946, ch. 947, 60 Stat. 976..   | 2 |
| <b>Treaties</b>  |   |
| 1866 Treaty .....  | 3 |
| Treaty with the Cherokee, 1866, 14 Stat. 799 (July<br>19, 1866) .....  | 1 |
| Treaty with the Western Cherokee 7 Stat. 311 (May<br>6, 1828) .....  | 1 |
